
 

The location of this meeting is accessible and reasonable accommodations will be provided to persons with 

disabilities who require assistance. If you need a reasonable accommodation, please contact the city of Newton’s 

ADA Coordinator, Jini Fairley, at least two business days in advance of the meeting: jfairley@newtonma.gov or 

(617) 796-1253. The city’s TTY/TDD direct line is: 617-796-1089. For the Telecommunications Relay Service 

(TRS), please dial 711. 

 

Land Use Committee Agenda 
 

City of Newton 
In City Council 

 

November 1, 2016 
7:00 PM 
Chamber 
 
#180-16 Petition to rezone the Orr block to Mixed Use 4 
 MARK NEWTONVILLE, LLC. petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL for a 

change of zone to MIXED USE 4 for a portion of land located at Walnut Street, 
Washington Street, Washington Terrace, also identified as Lots 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19, 
20, 21, 22, Block 29, Map 201 currently zoned Business 1 and Business 2.  
Public Hearing Opened on June 7, 2016 and continued to July 12, 2016, and September 
13, 2016. 

 
#179-16 Special Permit Petition for Orr Building at Walnut St. and Washington St. 

MARK NEWTONVILLE,LLC petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to 
construct a mixed use, transit oriented development in excess of 20,000 sq. ft. 
consisting of three interconnected buildings with building heights of 60 feet and five 
stories, total gross floor area of 238,075 sq. ft., incorporating 171 residential units, 
approximately 39,745 sq. ft. of commercial space to permit office use, medical use, 
retail and personal establishment of more than 5,000 sq. ft., eating and drinking 
establishments of more than 5,000 sq. ft. retail banking and financial services and health 
club establishments, and approximately 2,030 sq. ft., of office/community space; 346 
on-site parking stalls within a below-grade garage and surface parking, and to allow an 
FAR of 1.92; waive the setback and façade transparency, waiver of 97 parking stalls and 
dimensional requirements for parking stalls, interior landscaping, lighting, curbing, 
wheel stops, guard rails and bollards,  waive entrance and end stall maneuvering space 
requirements, waive number of signs and allow for free-standing signs and loading bay 
at 241-261 Walnut Street, 845-875 Washington Street, 0-22 Bailey Place, 6-22 
Washington Terrace, Ward 2, Newtonville, on land known as SBL 21029 0010, 21029 
0011, 21029 0012, 21029 0017, 21029 0016, 21029 0018, 21029 0019, 21029 0019A, 
21029 0013, 21029 0014, 21029 0015, 21029 0020, 21029 0021, 21029 0022, 21029 
0023, containing approximately 123,956 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned BUSINESS USE 
1 and BUSINESS USE 2. Ref:7.3.3, 7.4, 4.2.3, 4.2.5.A.2, 4.2.5.A.4.c, 4.2.5.A.4, 4.2.5.A.6.a, 
4.2.5.A.6, 4.2.5.A.6.b, 4.2.5.A.6, 4.4.1, 5.1.4.A, 5.1.4.C, 5.1.4, 5.1.13, 5.1.8.A.2, 5.1.8.B.1, 
5.1.8.B.2, 5.1.10.B.3, 5.1.8.B.6, 5.1.9.B, 5.1.10.A.1, 5.1.10.B.5, 5.1.12, 5.2.13 of Chapter 
30 of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015. 

mailto:jfairley@newtonma.gov
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Public Hearing Opened on June 7, 2016 and continued to July 12, September 13 and 
October 6, 2016. 

 
Respectfully submitted,  
Marc C. Laredo, Chair 
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E-Mail: sjbuchbinder@sab-Iaw.com

STEPHEN J. BUCHBINDER

ALAN·J. SCHLESINGER

LEONARD M. DAVIDSON

A. MIRIAM JAFFE

SHERMAN H. STARR. JR.

JUDITH L. MELIDEO-PREBLE

BARBARA D. DALLIS

PAULN. BELL

KATHERINE· BRAUCHER ADAMS

FRA,NKLIN J •• SCHWARZER

RACHAEL C. CARVER

BY HAND

Mr. David A. Olson
Clerk, Newton City Council
1000 Commonwealth Avenue
Newton, MA 02459..1449

.-IIkSCHLESINGERAND
IIBuaHBINPER.,iLLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1200 WALNUT STREET

NEWTON, MA5S~A.CI~U~;E1rTS

October 28, 2016

OF COUNSEL
ROBIN GORENBERG

Re: Petition #180-16/Mark Newtonville, LL<~';Washington Place, Newtonville

Dear Mr. Olson,

This letter will serve as the petitioner's request for leave to withdraw the existing request for change
of zone (Petition #180..16) without prejudice, and to file in its place a new request for a.change of zone.

The reasons underlying this request are as.follows:

1. Theioriginallegal notice for the zone change could potentially be·deemed incomplete in
certain respects. While the legal notice did reference the sQ..called Orr Block and identified the site as being
located at Walnut Street, Washington Street, and Washington Terrace, it failed to list all of the lots
comprising the locus. It also referred to Section 21 as "Map 201 ". While we believe the notice as published
was sufficient,.we think the better practice in this instance would be to file a new request for a change of
zone with a new legal notice by publication and mailing.

2. The .. current request for a change of zone includes a portion of the way known as Washington
Terrace, a private way. An issue has been raised as to the appropriateness of including that land area in the
proposed change of zone. .Since that portion of Washington Terrace merely serves as an access and egress to
the proposed development, and is not part of the project locus, it would appear to be prudent to file a new
request for a change of zone which does not include any portion ofWashington Terrace.

3. In addition to the foregoing, the Planning and Development Board has·requested that the
petitioner present this request for the change ·of zone at apublic hearing of its own. Filing a new request for a
change.of zone, and advertising the hearing on the same by publication and by mailing,would provide a
clearer record of the Planning and Development Board's participation in this matter and ensure that the
general public has the requisite notice of the Planning and Development Board hearing.

I have conferred with the Law Department on this matter, and the Law Department concurs with the
foregoing approach. Thus, for the reasons stated above, the petitioner is requesting leave to withdraw its
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original request for a Change of zone, and to file in its place a revised request for change of zone. I am
enclosing herewith a revised plan and legal description showing the revised area proposed to be rezoned, as
well asa list of theproperties3nvolved identified by both street address and by section, block, and lot
number. With the exception of the elimination of any portion of Washington Terrace, and the inclusion of a
small IIpanhandle11 lit22 Washington Terrace of which we only recently became aware,therernainder of the

area to be rezoned remains the same as the prior request.

As you knQw, aprotest petition has been filed by certain abutters and others with respect to the
change ofzone (the 11zoning Pl'otestll

). The petitioner; without acknowledging the validity of the zoning
protest on the merits and reserving all rights, nevertheless waives any objection to allowing the zoning
protest to· be applied to the re-filed request for a change of zone. Likewise, the petitioner would request that
the entire administrative record to date, including both written materials previously submitted and oral
testimony at hearings.(except as may not be relevant to the revised change of zone request) be incorporated
by reference and included in the record respecting the new request for change of zone.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

./1,4./J/~iL;.~
Stephen J. Buchbinder

SJB/mer
enclosures

cc: (By Hand, w/enclosures)
Members. Newton City Council
Councilor Scott F.Lennon
Councilor Cheryl Lappin
Councilor Allan L.Ciccone, Jr.
Councilor Alison M. Leary
Councilor Sl;lsan S. Albright
Councilor Jacob D.· Auchincloss
Councilor Emily Norton
Councilor James R. Cote
Councilor Ted Hess-Mahan
Councilor Barbara Brousal-Glaser
Councilor AmyMah Sangiolo
Councilor Leonard J. Gentile
Councilor John W. Harney
Councilor Deborah J. Crossley
Councilor Brian E. Yates
Councilor John B. Rice
Councilor Victoria L. Danberg
Councilor Gregory R. Schwartz
Councilor Richard B. Blazar
Councilor Marc C. Laredo
Councilor Ruthanne Fuller
Councilor R. Lisle Baker
Councilor Richard A. Lipof
Councilor David A. Kalis

3431650.1

Members. Planning and Development Board
Mr. Scott Wolf
Mr. Peter Doeringer
Ms. Megan Meirav
Mr. Jonathan Yeo
Mr. Barney Heath

Guida C. M. Young, Associate City Solicitor
Robert J.. Waddick, Assistant City Solicitor
Mr. James Freas
Ms. Alexandra Ananth

(By First Class Mail, w/enclosures)
Mr. Robert Korff
Mr. Damien Chaviano
Michael E. Scott, Esquire
Peter F. Harrington, Esquire



180-16

traditionaJ ·nlethods I modern ·appl"oaches

SURVEYOR'S
METES .AND BOUNDS DESCRJ:P-rION

PROPOSED ZONE MU-4
CITY OF NEWTON

MIDDLESEX COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

352 Turnpike .Road, Suite 320
Southborough} MA 01772

Tel: 508.948.3000
www.cpasurvey.com

OCTOBER 26, 2016
03-150126

PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF NEWTON, MIDDLESEX COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS BEING SHOWN AS
PROPOSED ZONE MU-4 AND MORE PARTICULARLY·DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF WASHINGTON STREET, RUNNING THENCE;

1. ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF WASHINGTON STREET, SOUTH 89 DEGREES - 04 MINUTES - 40 SECONDS WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 433.14 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

2 • ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF WASHINGTON TERRACE NORTH 02 DEGREES - 03 MINUTES - 34 SECONDS WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 278.34 FEET TO A POINT I THENCE/THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) COURSES ALONG THE EXISTING ZONE
LINES OF MR-l AND MR~3;

3. NORTH 86 DEGREES - 11 MINUTES - 41 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 15.07 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

4. NORTH 01 DEGREES - 52 MINUTES - 35 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 3.01 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

5. SOUTH B6 DEGREES - 11 MINUTES - 41 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 85.43 FEET TOA POINT, THENCE;

6. NORTH 88 DEGREES - 31 MINUTES - 34 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 370.56 FEET TCA POINT ON THE WESTERLY
LINE OF WALNUT STREET, THENCE;

7. ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF WALNUT STREET, SOUTH 04 DEGREES - 12 MINUTES - 48 SECONDS EAST, A
DISTANCE OF 261.82 FEET TOA POINT OF CURVATURE, THENCE;

8. ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 17.00 FEET I A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 93 DEGREES - 17 MINUTES
- 28 SECONDS, AN ARC LENGTH OF 27.68 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 42 DEGREES - 25 MINUTES - 56
SECONDS WEST, ,A.CHORD LENGTH OF 24.72 FEET TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 123,765 SQUARE FEET OR 2.84 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES,

G YL. HOLDR~~""

COMMONWEALT ~MASSACHUSETTS
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR #49211

Corporate Headquarters
35 Technology Drive, Warren, NJ 07059

Tel: 908.668.0099 Fax: 908.668.9595

Professional Land Surveying, Geospatial and Consulting Services

4'CONTROL POINT
'''~,,'A.SSOCIATES, INC.
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The petitioner seeks a change of zone from Business 1, Business 2,

Mixed Use 4 for the properties shown below.

Property}\ddress

241 Walnut Street

245-261 Walnut Street

845-855 Washington Street

14-18 Bailey Place

22 Bailey Place

Unnumbered lot on Bailey Place

861-865 Washington Street

857-859 Washington Street

867 Washington Street

869 Washington Street

875 Washington Street

6-8 Washington Terrace

10-12 Washington Terrace

16-18 Washington Terrace

22 Washington Terrace

21029 0010

21029 0011

21029 0012

21029 0013

21029 0014

21029 0015

21029 0016

210290017

21029 0018

21029 0019

210290019A

21029 0020

21029 0021

210290022

21029 0023

In addition, the petitioner seeks to zone as Mixed Use 4 the following private ways or portions

thereof which are currently unzoned:

Bailey Place

The petitioner seeks a change of zone from Business 1, Business 2, cl1lll~,l":ffljl

Mixed Use 4 for the properties shown below.
2016 OCT 28 PH 2: 55

'" ~."'. c'x ""., ''''' "";,

Property Address Legal
A

(SBI':') '4'.i

241 Walnut Street 210290010

245-261 Walnut Street 210290011

845-855 Washington Street 210290012

14-18 Bailey Place 210290013

22 Bailey Place 210290014

Unnumbered lot on Bailey Place 210290015

861-865 Washington Street 210290016

857-859 Washington Street 210290017

867 Washington Street 210290018

869 Washington Street 210290019

875 Washington Street 210290019A

6-8 Washington Terrace 210290020

10-12 Washington Terrace 210290021

16-18 Washington Terrace 210290022

22 Washington Terrace 210290023

In addition, the petitioner seeks to zone as Mixed Use 4 the following private ways or portions

thereof which are currently unzoned:

Bailey Place
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